RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 306126

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE SEP 2 4 2010

A RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THE MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION, AND RELATED ACTIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE PACIFIC HIGHWAY TRUNK SEWER PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego has a Sewer Main Replacement Program as mandated by the Environmental Protection Agency; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to rehabilitate and replace sewer pipelines in the Centre City and Midway-Pacific Highway Community areas under the Pacific Highway Trunk Sewer Project [Project], which project is part of the aforementioned Program; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego [Council] as follows:

- 1. That the Mitigated Negative Declaration [MND], LDR Project No. 8560, on file in the office of the City Clerk, has been completed in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970 (California Public Resources Code section 21000 et seq.), as amended, and the State guidelines thereto (California Code of Regulations section 15000 et seq.), and that the final MND, together with any comments received during the public review process, has been reviewed and considered by this Council prior to approving this Project, and that this declaration reflects the independent judgment of the City of San Diego as Lead Agency.
- 2. That pursuant to California Public Resources Code section 21081.6, the Council adopts the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program, or alterations to implement the

changes to the Project as required by this body in order to mitigate or avoid significant effects on the environment.

3. That the City Clerk is directed to file a Notice of Determination [NOD] with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors for the County of San Diego regarding the Project.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

Ву	
Jeremy A. Jung Deputy City Attorney	
JAJ:ca	
06/02/10 Or.Dept: E&CP/ROW Design Div.	
R-2010-884	
MMS 12332	
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was policy, at this meeting of <u>SEP 1 4 2010</u> .	passed by the Council of the City of San
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	By OlCrus Deputy City Clerk
Approved: <u>9.24.10</u> (date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor